AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the Future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The Company has not taken any interest rate swaps to convert the floating rate borrowings to fixed rate loans. The Company monitors
the movement in the interest rates and uses the prepayment option to repay the borrowings at the time when the interest rates are
unfavourable and assessment of viability of using the pre-payment option shall be evaluated by the finance team. As at the end of the
reporting period, the Company has the following variable rate borrowing outstanding:

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudential liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash equivalents, liquid mutual funds, and the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of internal financing by way of daily cash flow projections to meet obligations. Due to the dynamic nature of
the underlying businesses, the company’s treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability of funds. Management
monitors daily forecasts of the company’s liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.

Variable rate borrowings – 217.43

Total Borrowings 3,258.31 4,010.71

% of variable rate borrowings on total borrowings – 5.42%

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity

Increase in interest rate by 1% (32.58) (40.11)

Decrease in interest rate by 1% 32.58 40.11

  Particulars As at  31-03-2024
(Rs. in Lakhs)

As at  31-03- 2023
(Rs. in Lakhs)

SIMPSON & COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2024

(All amounts are in INR lakhs unless otherwise stated)

(D) Hedge Accounting:

The company’s policy allows effective hedge relationships to be established for foreign currency transactions. Hedge effectiveness is determined
at the inception of the hedge relationship and through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship
exists between the hedged item and the hedging instrument.  The company has only ‘cash flow hedge’ transactions. For all major foreign currency